
Page 1 to 29

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030501-2025 

Contract

Funded Early Learning and Childcare in Angus

Angus Council

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts
Contract award notice  
Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-030501
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04b627  
Published 6 June 2025, 11:07am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Angus Council

Angus House, Orchardbank Business Park

Forfar

DD8 1AN

Email

duncanlc@angus.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3452777778

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030501-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030501-2025
mailto:duncanlc@angus.gov.uk


Page 2 to 29

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.angus.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0023
6

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Funded Early Learning and Childcare in Angus

Reference number

AC/24/091/SL

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85312110 - Child daycare services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Funded ELC will consist of education and care which is suitable for eligible children, and

http://www.angus.gov.uk/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00236
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00236


Page 3 to 29

will take regard of the importance of interactions, spaces and experiences that support
their learning and development. Children accessing Funded ELC will be offered a free
meal.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £28,600,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

Main site or place of performance

The local authority area of Angus

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Invitation to Tender (ITT) document attached to the contract notice describes the
procurement.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 29

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.10) Identification of the national rules applicable to the procedure

Information about national procedures is available at: www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk
 

IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

The features of the award procedure are set out in the Invitation to Tender (ITT) document
attached to the contract notice.

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-040541

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 51 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 50 

http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk
/Notice/040541-2024


Page 5 to 29

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 51 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Jack and Jills Elite Nursery

Eco Park, Carseview Road

Forfar

DD8 3BS

Telephone

+44 1307461003

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Lochside Playgroup

Nursery Road

Montrose

DD10 9AN

Telephone



Page 6 to 29

+44 7799431781

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Abbie Childminding

40 Abbotsford Road

Arbroath

DD115DB

Telephone

+44 7562428722

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

McKirday Childminding

36 Camperdown Drive



Page 7 to 29

Arbroath

DD113EJ

Telephone

+44 7979520697

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Chimes Playgroup

East & Old Church, East High Street

Forfar

DD8 2EG

Telephone

+44 7985370066

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 8 to 29

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Susan Crompton

8 Maple Gardens

Arbroath

DD112HS

Telephone

+44 7870871090

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Playspaces Brechin Limited

22 Market Street

Brechin

DD9 6BB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME



Page 9 to 29

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Panmure Preschool

Pitskelly Road

Carnoustie

DD77BF

Telephone

+44 1241467402

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Louise McFarlane

Honeyford House, 17 Keptie Road

Arbroath

DD11 3ED

Telephone

+44 7961158042

Country

United Kingdom



Page 10 to 29

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Muirfield playgroup

Muirfield Primary School, School Road

ARBROATH

DD11 2LU

Telephone

+44 7903169759

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Grange Pre-School Playgroup

Grange Primary School, Grange Road

Monifieth

DD5 4LU

Telephone



Page 11 to 29

+44 7704121162

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Inverbrothock Playgroup

east kirkton Road

Arbroath

dd11 4gr

Telephone

+44 7947241514

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Ladybird Playgroup

Brunton Block, Arbroath Academy



Page 12 to 29

Arbroath

DD11 5JD

Telephone

+44 1241871335

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Doreen Hally

10, Lethnot Green

CARNOUSTIE

DD7 6GU

Telephone

+44 7880831595

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 13 to 29

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Rompers Private Nursery Ltd

7 Traill Drive, East Links

Montrose

DD10 8SW

Telephone

+44 1674672294

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Shaunagh childminding

11 Douglas Avenue

Arbroath

Dd114jq

Telephone

+44 7982832697

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 14 to 29

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Karen Craigie

Ardgath, 26 Lochty Street

Carnoustie

DD7 6EF

Telephone

+44 7881912618

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Little Beehive Nursey

1 Museum Street

Montrose

DD108HE

Telephone

+44 1674671717



Page 15 to 29

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hayshead Playgroup

Abbeyview Campus, Hayshead Road

Arbroath

DD11 5FE

Telephone

+44 1241433798

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dundee and Angus College Helping Hands Nursery

Keptie Road

Arbroath



Page 16 to 29

DD11 2BA

Telephone

+44 1241432726

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Childminder

21 Threewells Drive

Forfar

DD8 1ES

Telephone

+44 7810567124

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Friockheim and Kinnell Playgroup

Friockheim Primary School



Page 17 to 29

Friockheim

Dd114XB

Telephone

+44 1241828310

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Wendyhouse Children's Nursery

Angle Road

Kirriemuir

DD8 4PL

Telephone

+44 7841868839

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 18 to 29

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Lemon Tree Nursery

Lemon Tree Nursery, Castle Street, FORFAR, DD8 3HX, UNITED KINGDOM

Forfar

DD8 3HX

Telephone

+44 7736800868

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Stepping stones playgroup

Forfar community campus , Kirriemuir Road

Forfar

Dd83tg

Telephone

+44 7944671776

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 19 to 29

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Little Leapers Nursery School

Little Leapers Nursery School, Old Primary, Ladyloan

Arbroath

DD11 1QA

Telephone

+44 1241878054

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sharon Birkett

8 clova avenue

Arbroath

DD115JE

Telephone

+44 7474206718



Page 20 to 29

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Donna McEwing Childminding

45a Station Road

Forfar

DD83EJ

Telephone

+44 7999349910

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Charleston Preschool Playgroup

Charleston Preschool Playgroup, Charleston Village Hall

Charleston Village



Page 21 to 29

DD8 1UG

Telephone

+44 1307840429

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SusanCox childminding

8 service road

Forfar

DD83ER

Telephone

+44 7534649947

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 22 to 29

Shirley

16 Fyfe-Jamieson

Forfar

DD8 3LE

Telephone

+44 7981158339

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mothergoose Playgroup

Room 3, Forfar Early Learning & Childcare Centre, Taylor Street

Forfar

DD8 3LB

Telephone

+44 7749992615

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City



Page 23 to 29

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

keli tots

28 st james road, forfar

forfar

dd8 1lg

Telephone

+44 7961725019

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Scallywags Childrens Nursery

Taymouth Terrace

Carnoustie

DD7 7JW

Telephone

+44 1241856777

Country



Page 24 to 29

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Little Newts Childminding

8 North Street

Newtyle

PH12 8TT

Telephone

+44 7984429147

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ferryden Playgroup

Craig Cresent, Ferryden

Montrose

DD10 9RF



Page 25 to 29

Telephone

+44 7751898942

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Caroline cathro

11 Petrie way

Arbroath

Dd11 4gs

Telephone

+44 7540862121

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Joanne McKenzie childminding service



Page 26 to 29

2 Lamb Terrace

Arbroath

DD11 4HD

Telephone

+44 7568711804

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Lynda Marr

15 Parkview Gardens

Arbroath

DD11 4JN

Telephone

+44 7743521910

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME



Page 27 to 29

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Claire Stirton Childminding

40 Market Street

Forfar

Dd8 3ew

Telephone

+44 7702562195

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Aden Projects Ltd

Smallworld Nursery, 15 Bank Street

Brechin

DD96AU

Telephone

+44 7834877131

Country

United Kingdom



Page 28 to 29

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Leanne Urquhart

9 Donaldson Avenue

Forfar

Dd8 1nx

Telephone

+44 7923384137

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £28,600,000



Page 29 to 29

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:800985)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Forfar Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House, Market Street

Forfar

DD8 3LA

Email

forfar@scotcourts.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1307462186

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:forfar@scotcourts.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement
	IV.1.10) Identification of the national rules applicable to the procedure
	IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-01-03T00:07:18+0000
	TCPDF




